CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 10/26/2015

AGENDA ITEM:	
Resolution setting hearing regarding Transportation Benefit District	
PREPARED BY:	DIRECTOR APPROVAL:
Jon Walker	
DEPARTMENT:	
Legal	
ATTACHMENTS:	
Resolution	
BUDGET CODE:	AMOUNT:
SUMMARY:	

The legislature recently authorized cities to assume the powers of a Transportation Benefit District (TBD) when the boundaries of the city and the TBD are the same. If the city wishes to consider making this change, a public hearing must be held. After the public hearing, the Council may adopt an ordinance assuming the powers of the TBD.

This resolution sets a public hearing on November 9, 2015 at 7:00 pm to take testimony as to whether assuming the rights, powers, immunities, functions, and obligations of the Marysville Transportation Benefit District would be in the public interest or welfare. Notice of the public hearing would be published at least two times prior to the scheduled hearing in a newspaper of daily general circulation printed or published in Marysville or Snohomish County.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Staff recommends that Council adopt the resolution and authorize the Mayor to sign the resolution.

CITY OF MARYSVILLE

RESOLUTION No.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE, WASHINGTON SETTING A HEARING CONCERNING THE ASSUMPTION OF THE RIGHTS, POWERS, IMMUNITIES, FUNCTIONS, AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE MARYSVILLE TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2014, the City Council adopted Ordinance 2938 establishing the Marysville Transportation Benefit District and adopting a new chapter 12.06 of the municipal code; and

WHEREAS, during the third special session of the 2015 legislative session the legislature passed and the governor signed 2ESSB 5987, which became effective July 15, 2015, as chapter 44 Laws of 2015 3rd Special Session; and

WHEREAS, sections 301 through 307 of chapter 44 Laws of 2015 3rd Special Session constitute a new chapter in Title 36 RCW, but have not yet been codified;

WHEREAS, chapter 44 Laws of 2015 3rd Special Session sections 301 through 307 authorize a city to assume the rights, powers, functions, immunities, and obligations of a transportation benefit district that has boundaries coterminous with the boundaries of the city; and

WHEREAS, the boundaries of the Marysville Transportation Benefit District are coterminous with the boundaries of the City of Marysville; and

WHEREAS, the Council intends to hold a public hearing concerning the assumption of the rights, powers, immunities, functions, and obligations of the Marysville Transportation Benefit District; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the public hearing is to take testimony as to whether assuming the rights, powers, immunities, functions, and obligations of the Marysville Transportation Benefit District would be in the public interest or welfare; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE that a public hearing will be held on November 9, 2015 at 7:00 p.m. in the Marysville City Council Chambers

at 1049 State Avenue, Marysville, Washington, regarding whether the City should assume the rights, powers, immunities, functions, and obligations of the Marysville Transportation Benefit District.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE that the City Clerk will cause this resolution to be published at least two times prior to the scheduled hearing in newspapers of daily general circulation printed or published in Marysville or Snohomish County.

Adopted by the City Council at an open public meeting on October 26, 2015.

CITY OF MARYSVILLE
BY: Jon Nehring, Mayor
Attest:
April O'Brien Deputy City Clerk
Approved as to form:
Jon Walker
City Attorney